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Part A (1) Ironing Board Cabinet

Part B (1) Cabinet Door

Part C (1) Ironing Board Cover and Pad

Part D (2) Door Hinges

Part E (4) Phillips Drywall Screws – 1 5/8”

Part F (1) Garment Hook

Part G (10) Phillips Panhead Screws – 5/8”

Please read the entire instruction booklet prior to installing your  
StowAway® In-Wall Ironing Board.  Check the parts and tools list below to ensure you have everything  
to properly install your ironing board. If you are missing parts please do not return to place of purchase, 
call Household Essentials™ at 800.922.5524/314.428.5657 and we will expedite replacement parts.

For installation assistance visit www.youtube.com/HouseholdEssentials to see our installation video.

A B C

PARTS LIST

TOOLS LIST

For more information or to see our instructional video on the StowAway® In-Wall Ironing Board  
and its accessories, visit our website www.householdessential.com.

Tape Measure
Phillips screwdriver
Stud Finder
Drywall Saw

3/32” drill bit
Drill
Level
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 A. Select your installation location, for example a laundry room, walk-in closet, 
  bedroom or another room of your choice....  
 B. Have enough room for the board to swivel a full 180°.  See clearance diagram below. 
 C. Make sure you have an Electrical Outlet nearby, or have purchased the optional light kit.
 D. If you have purchased the Light Kit, have a electrical line run to the unit by a  
  CERTIFIED ELECTRICIAN.
 E. Choose which direction your cabinet door will open and fix your  
  hinges on the right or left accordingly. 
 F. The location chosen for the cut out needs to be free of all mechanical and electrical services.

66”
Clearance

44”
Clearance

Wall

TOP VIEW

Light Kit - This optional light kit comes with a 35 watt halogen light bulb, adjustable arm, built in timer 
(15 & 30 minutes) and a 3-prong electric outlet. It is best to have this kit installed with the unit.

(we recommend a CERTIFIED ELECTRICIAN run the wiring for the light unit)

Replacement Cover/Pad’s - These Cover/Pad’s feature a one piece construction, with a thick fiber 
pad, bungee cord binding and nose pocket that allows for an easy installation and perfect fit. The cover 
has Household Essentials™ environmentally friendly NANOMAX® stain and scorch coating, which has 
been certified by Cradle-to-Cradle.

Contact Household Essentials™ for locations where you can purchase these accessories. 
800.922.5524/314.428.5657

SELECT A LOCATION

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES (call for details)
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The StowAway® In-Wall Ironing Board fits between two 16” on center studs.
 A. Locate the wall studs using a stud finder.
 B. Measure 25” from the floor, using a level, mark a straight line across stud to stud. This will put  
  your ironing board surface at the standard height of 36”, the height adjustment feature raises  
  the board surface to approximately 38”. If you would like a different height range, adjust your  
  starting measurement from the floor up to the bottom of the cut out.
 C. Measure from the top of your 25” line up 46 ¼”.  
  Using a level, mark a straight line across stud to stud. 
 D. Use your level to draw a straight vertical line connecting the bottom line to the top line  
  resulting in a rectangle shape.
 E. Using a Drywall Saw to cut along the  
  outline (14 ¼” x 46 ¼”)  exposing the  
  opening between the two wall studs.
 F. If you are using a light kit  
  (SOLD SEPARATELY), stop and have an  
  electrical line dropped to the unit  
  by a CERTIFIED ELECTRICIAN. Light kit  
  installation instructions are found in the  
  light kit box.

 A. Locate the marked holes on back side of the door (fig. 1) 
 B. Slide the lower section of 1– door hinge (Part D), into the door slot, laying the plastic part of  
  the hinge flush on the back side of the door.  
 C. Using 2-Phillips Panhead Screws (Part G) attach hinge to door.
 D. Follow the same steps for second hinge.

PREPARING THE WALL FOR INSTALLATION

MOUNTING THE HINGES ON THE DOOR

25”

14 ¼”

46 ¼”

Figure 1 Figure 2
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1/2”

6”

Door

1/2”

2”

Door

 A. The placement of the hook is determined by how the door is hinged (left or right).
  Left Hinged = (see fig. 1) Mount hook 6” from the top edge and ½” from side  
  edge of the door. This will leave adequate room if you choose to install the light kit. 
  Right Hinged = (see fig.2) Mount hook 2” from the top edge and ½” from side edge of the door.

 A. The cabinet door (Part B) may be attached to either side of the cabinet (left or right hinged).    
  Lay Ironing Cabinet (Part A) on side. See figure below.
 B. Lay the cabinet door (Part B) beside the ironing board cabinet (Part A) as shown in  
  figure below with both hinges fully opened. Slide the door toward the cabinet so that the hinges 
  extend inside. Notice that each hinge has two small “stop guides” (see figure below). The stop 
  guides should rest against the front edge of the cabinet and stop the hinge from going further.
 C. Mark the location of the hinge’s mounting holes on the cabinet frame with a pencil.    
  Using a 3/32” bit, drill pilot holes 1/2” deep into the cabinet frame for each mounting hole.
 D. DO NOT INSTALL DOOR* - When ironing board cabinet has been secured to the framing studs  
  attach the hinges to the cabinet using  4-Phillips Panhead Screws (Part G).

* This makes the ironing board cabinet much lighter and easier to install.

Cabinet

Stop Guides

Door

MOUNTING THE DOOR TO THE CABINET

INSTALLING THE GARMENT HOOK

Figure 1 
Left Hinge

Figure 2 
Right Hinge
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 A. Lift the cabinet using your legs not your back,  
  and place in the cutout.
 B. Rest the Ironing board cabinet (Part A)  
  on the drywall at bottom of the cutout and tilt  
  into place (see figure 1). 
 C. Drill 1-Phillips Drywall Screws (Part E) approx. 1”  
  below top shelf and 1-Phillips Drywall Screws (Part E)  
  approx. 1” below the second shelf. Repeat on other  
  side. This will secure cabinet to the studs in the wall  
  (see figure 2).
 D. When ironing board cabinet has been secured to the  
  framing studs attach door by lining up hinge with  
  pilot holes and attach with 4-Phillips Panhead Screws  
  (Part G).

Figure 1

 A. To install cover/pad pull board into place. 
 B. Place nose pocket over the nose of the board and pull into place.  
 C. Finish by fitting over the end of board.

NOTE:
Once your cover is in place, you may experience a stiff swivel. As you use your board the cover will begin 
to mold to the board surface making your board easier to swivel.

This cover features a one piece construction, with a thick fiber pad, bungee cord binding and nose pocket 
that allows for an easy installation and perfect fit. The cover has Household Essentials™ environmentally 
friendly NANOMAX® stain and scorch coating, which has been certified by Cradle-to-Cradle.

INSTALLING THE STOWAWAY® IRONING BOARD

INSTALLING THE COVER

Figure 2
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 A. With a simple Lift - Guide - Glide your board raises.  
 B. Slightly raise the nose and lift the back end up into position. (see figure below) 
 C. Repeat to lower board. 
 D. Board must be in lower position to store board and close cabinet.

 A. If the ironing board does not slide up and down smoothly.  
  You may use wax or a bar of soap on the slide slots behind the metal tubing.

 B. If you have questions call Customer Service: 1.800.922.5524/314.428.5657

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

TROUBLE SHOOTING





IN-WALL IRONING BOARD

Manual de instalación en español

Tabla de planchar de pared StowAway®
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Por favor, lea el folleto de instrucciones completamente antes de 
instalar su Tabla de planchar de pared StowAway®. Revise la lista de piezas y her-
ramientas que aparece abajo para asegurarse de que tenga todo lo necesario para instalar correctamente 
su tabla de planchar. Si le faltan piezas, por favor no la devuelva al lugar donde la compró, llame a 
Household Essentials™ al número 800.922.5524/314.428.5657 y le enviaremos de inmediato las piezas 
de repuesto. 

Para más visita de Asistencia para la instalación www.youtube.com / HouseholdEssentials para ver nuestro 
vídeo de la instalación.

Pieza A (1) Gabinete de la tabla de planchar

Pieza B (1) Puerta del gabinete

Pieza C (1) Funda y cubierta acolchonada para la tabla de planchar

Pieza D (2) Bisagras de la puerta

Pieza E (4) Tornillos Phillips para cartón yeso - 1 5/8”

Pieza F (1) Gancho para ropa

Pieza G (10) Tornillos Phillips de cabeza plana

LISTA DE PIEZAS

LISTA DE HERRAMIENTAS

Para más información o para ver nuestro vídeo de instrucciones de la Tabla de planchar de pared  
StowAway® y sus accesorios, visite nuestro sitio web www.householdessential.com.

Cinta métrica
Destornillador Phillips

Detector de vigas
Sierra para cartón yeso

Broca de 3/32”
Taladro

Nivel

A B C
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 A. Seleccione la ubicación para instalar la tabla; por ejemplo, un cuarto de lavado, un vestidor,  
  un dormitorio o cualquier otra habitación de su elección.
 B. Deje suficiente espacio para que la tabla pueda girar 180° completos.  
  Vea abajo el diagrama de espacio libre.
 C. Asegúrese de tener un tomacorriente cerca si no ha comprado el juego de luz opcional.
 D. Si compró el Juego de luz, pida a un ELECTRICISTA ACREDITADO que haga la instalación  
  eléctrica para la unidad.
 E. Escoja en qué dirección abrirá la puerta de su gabinete y coloque las bisagras a la izquierda  
  o la derecha como corresponde.
 F. La ubicación escogida para la abertura no puede tener obstáculos mecánicos ni eléctricos.

66”
Clearance

44”
Clearance

Wall

TOP VIEW

Juego de luz - Juego de la Luz - Este juego de luces opcional viene con una bombilla halógena de 35 
vatios, brazo ajustable, construido en el contador de tiempo (15 y 30 minutos) y una salida de 3 clavijas 
eléctricas. Lo mejor es tener instalado este accesorio con la unidad. 

(Recomendamos que un ELECTRICISTA ACREDITADO haga la conexión eléctrica para la unidad de luz)

Funda y cubierta acolchonada de repuesto - Esta funda está construida en una sola pieza, con una 
cubierta acolchonada de fibra gruesa, cuerda elástica y bolsillo en el extremo para una fácil instalación 
y un ajuste perfecto. La funda tiene la capa ecológica de Household Essentials™ contra manchas y que-
maduras NANOMAX®, que ha sido certificada por Cradle-to-Cradle.

Póngase en contacto con enseres domésticos ™ para lugares donde usted puede comprar estos accesorios. 
800.922.5524/314.428.5657

SELECCIONE UNA UBICACIÓN

ACCESORIOS OPCIONALES

Nivel
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La Tabla de planchar de pared StowAway® cabe entre dos vigas centrales con 16” de 
distancia.
 A. Localice las vigas de la pared con el detector de vigas.
 B. Mida 25” del piso y usando un nivel, marque una línea recta de una viga a otra.  
  Esto colocará la superficie de su tabla de planchar a una altura estándar de 36”, 
  que con la opción de ajuste de altura puede subir la superficie de la tabla aproximadamente a 38”.  
  Si prefiere una altura diferente, ajuste la medida desde el piso hasta la parte inferior 
  de la abertura. 
 C. Mida desde la línea marcada a 25” del piso hasta 46 ¼”. Usando un nivel, marque una línea  
  recta de una viga a otra.
 D. Usando el nivel, trace una línea vertical  
  que conecte la línea inferior con la línea  
  superior hasta obtener un rectángulo.
 E. Use la sierra de cartón yeso para cortar  
  a lo largo de las líneas (14 ¼” x 46 ¼”)  
  dejando un hueco entre las dos vigas de  
  la pared.
 F. Si usará un juego de luz  
  (SE VENDE POR SEPARADO), deténgase  
  y llame a un ELECTRICISTA ACREDITADO  
  para que haga la instalación eléctrica  
  hasta la unidad. Las instrucciones de  
  instalación del juego de luz se encuen 
  tran en la caja del juego de luz.

 A. Localice los agujeros marcados en la parte posterior de la puerta (figura 1). 
 B. Deslice la sección inferior de 1 bisagra (Pieza D) en la ranura para la puerta, colocando la  
  pieza de plástico de la bisagra alineada con la parte posterior de la puerta. 
 C. Usando 2 Tornillos Phillips de cabeza plana (Pieza G), coloque la bisagra a la puerta. 
 D. Siga los mismos pasos para la segunda bisagra.

PREPARACIÓN DE LA PARED DE LA INSTALACIÓN

INSTALACIÓN DE LAS BISAGRAS EN LA PUERTA

25”

14 ¼”

46 ¼”

Figure 1 Figure 2
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Cabinet

Stop Guides

Door

A. La colocación del gancho está determinada por la forma en la puerta está abisagrada (izquierda o derecha).
 Izquierda = bisagra (ver fig. 1) Monte el gancho de 6 “desde el borde superior y ½” de un lado
 borde de la puerta. Esto dejará un espacio adecuado, si se opta por instalar el kit de la luz.
 Derecha = bisagra (ver figura 2) Monte el gancho 2 “del borde superior y ½” del borde lateral de la puerta.

 A. La puerta del gabinete (Pieza B) puede colocarse en cualquiera de los dos lados del gabinete  
  (con las bisagras en el lado izquierdo o derecho). Coloque el Gabinete de la tabla de planchar  
  (Pieza A) de lado. Vea la figura de abajo.
 B. Coloque la puerta del gabinete (Pieza B) al lado del gabinete de la tabla de planchar (Pieza A)  
  como se muestra en la figura de abajo con ambas bisagras completamente abiertas.  
  Deslice la puerta hacia el gabinete de manera que las bisagras se extiendan adentro.  
  Observe que cada bisagra tiene dos pequeñas “guías para parar” (vea la figura de abajo).  
  Las guías para parar deben descansar contra el borde del frente del gabinete y evitan que la  
  bisagra pase de ese punto.
 C. Marque con un lápiz la ubicación de los agujeros de montaje de la bisagra en el marco del gabinete.  
  Con una broca de 3/32”, taladre los agujeros guías con 1/2” de profundidad en el marco del  
  gabinete para cada agujero de montaje. 
 D. NO INSTALE LA PUERTA* - Cuando haya asegurado el gabinete de la tabla de planchar a las  
  vigas de marco, coloque las bisagras al gabinete usando 4 Tornillos Phillips de cabeza plana (Pieza G).

* Así el gabinete de la tabla de planchar será más liviano y fácil de instalar.

INSTALACIÓN DE LA PUERTA EN EL GABINETE

INSTALACIÓN DEL GANCHO DE ROPA

1/2”

6”

Door

1/2”

2”

Door

Figure 1 
Bisagra Izquierda

Figure 2 
Bisagra Derecha
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 A. Levante el gabinete con la ayuda de sus piernas,  
  no de su espalda, y colóquelo en la abertura de la pared.
 B. Acomode el gabinete de la tabla de planchar (Pieza A)  
  en la parte inferior de la abertura en el cartón yeso  
  y nivélelo en el lugar (vea la figura 1).
 C. Taladre 1 Tornillo Phillips para cartón yeso (Pieza E)  
  aproximadamente 1” por debajo de la tablilla superior y  
  1 Tornillo Phillips para cartón yeso (Pieza E)  
  aproximadamente 1” por debajo de la segunda tablilla.  
  Repita en el otro lado. Esto asegurará el gabinete a  
  las vigas de la pared (vea la figura 2). 
 D. Cuando haya asegurado el gabinete de la tabla de  
  planchar a las vigas de marco, coloque la puerta  
  alineando las bisagras con los agujeros guías y fíjela 
  con 4 Tornillos Phillips para cartón yeso (Pieza G).

 A. Para instalar la funda/cubierta acolchonada saque la tabla de planchar.  
 B. Coloque el bolsillo de la funda en el extremo delantero de la tabla y jálela.  
 C. Ajústela al otro extremo de la tabla. 

NOTA:
Cuando haya colocado la funda, puede que sienta la tabla rígida al girarla. Con el uso de la tabla, la funda 
se amoldará a la superficie y será más fácil girar la tabla.

Esta funda está construida en una sola pieza, con una cubierta acolchonada de fibra gruesa, cuerda 
elástica y bolsillo en el extremo para una fácil instalación y un ajuste perfecto. La funda tiene la capa 
ecológica de Household Essentials™ contra manchas y quemaduras NANOMAX®, que ha sido certificada 
por Cradle-to-Cradle.

INSTALACIÓN DE LA TABLA DE PLANCHAR STOWAWAY®

INSTALACIÓN DE LA CUBIERTA

Figura 1

Figura 2
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 A. La tabla se sube con un movimiento sencillo de Levantar - Guiar - Deslizar.  
 B. Suba ligeramente la parte delantera y levante la parte posterior a la posición deseada  
  (vea la figura de abajo).  
 C. Repita para bajar la tabla. D. La tabla debe estar en la posición más baja para  
  guardarla y cerrar el gabinete. 

 A. Si la tabla de planchar no se desliza suavemente hacia arriba y hacia abajo.  
  Puede usar cera o un pedazo de jabón en las ranuras de deslizamiento detrás de los tubos de metal. 

 B. Si tiene preguntas llame a Servicio al Cliente: 1.800.922.5524/314.428.5657

AJUSTE DE LA ALTURA

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS





IN-WALL IRONING BOARD

Manuel d’installation française

Planche à repasser encastrée StowAway®
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Veuillez lire en entier ce livret d’instructions avant d’installer la 
planche à repasser encastrée StowAway®. Vérifiez la liste des pièces et la liste des outils 
qui figurent ci-dessous pour vous assurer d’avoir tous les éléments requis pour installer correctement la 
planche à repasser. S’il vous manque des pièces, ne retournez pas au point de vente; appelez plutôt House-
hold Essentials™ au 800.922.5524/314.428.5657 et nous vous ferons parvenir les pièces de rechange.

Pour la visite aide à l’installation www.youtube.com / HouseholdEssentials pour voir notre vidéo d’installation.

Pièce A (1) Armoire pour planche à repasser

Pièce B (1) Porte d’armoire

Pièce C (1) Housse et coussin de planche à repasser

Pièce D (2) Charnières de porte

Pièce E (4) Vis à tête étoilée pour cloison sèche – 1 5/8 po

Pièce F (1) Crochet pour vêtements

Pièce G (10) Vis à tête cylindrique étoilée – 5/8 po

LISTE DES PIÈCES

LISTE DES OUTILS

Pour plus d’informations ou pour voir les instructions vidéo de la planche à repasser encastrée  
StowAway® et de ses accessoires, visitez notre site web www.householdessential.com.

Ruban à mesurer
Tournevis étoilé
Localisateur de montants

Scie à cloison sèche
Foret de 3/32 po
Perceuse

Niveau

A B C
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 A. Choisissez un emplacement pour l’installation, par exemple une buanderie, une penderie,  
  une chambre à coucher ou une autre pièce au choix.
 B. Assurez-vous d’avoir suffisamment d’espace pour que la planche puisse pivoter de 180°.  
  Voir le schéma d’espace libre ci-dessous.
 C. Assurez-vous d’avoir une prise électrique à proximité, ou d’avoir acheté une trousse d’éclairage facultative.
 D. Si vous avez acheté une trousse d’éclairage, demandez à un ÉLECTRICIEN AGRÉÉ d’installer  
  le câblage électrique jusqu’à la planche.
 E. Choisissez l’orientation d’ouverture de la porte d’armoire, puis installez les charnières sur  
  la droite ou sur la gauche, selon le cas.
 F. L’emplacement choisi pour l’ouverture doit être libre de toute installation mécanique ou électrique.

66”
Clearance

44”
Clearance

Wall

TOP VIEW

Trousse d’éclairage - Ce kit d’éclairage en option livré avec une ampoule halogène de 35 watts, bras 
réglable, minuterie intégrée (15 & 30 minutes) et un 3-broches prise électrique. Il est préférable d’avoir 
ce kit installé avec l’appareil.
 (nous recommandons de faire installer le câblage de l’appareil d’éclairage par un ÉLECTRICIEN AGRÉÉ)

Housse/coussin de rechange - Cette housse est construite en une seule pièce et contient un coussin en 
fibre épaisse, des attaches en corde élastique, et une pochette effilée qui facilite l’installation et permet un 
ajustement parfait. La housse possède également un revêtement antitaches et antibrûlures NANOMAX® 
inoffensif pour l’environnement de Household Essentials™, agréé par Cradle-to-Cradle.

Contact Household Essentials™ for locations where you can purchase these accessories. 
800.922.5524/314.428.5657

CHOISIR UN LIEU

ACCESSOIRES FACULTATIFS
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La planche à repasser encastrée StowAway® s’insère entre deux montants espacés de  
16 po (40,5 cm) centre à centre.
 A. Localisez les montants du mur à l’aide d’un localisateur de montants.
 B. Mesurez 25 po (63,5 cm) à partir du sol, et à l’aide d’un niveau, tracez une ligne droite entre les   
  deux montants. Votre planche à repasser se trouvera ainsi à la hauteur standard de 36 po (91 cm),  
  et le réglage de hauteur permet de la soulever jusqu’à environ 38 po (96,5 cm). Si vous préférez  
  une plage de hauteurs différente, changez la mesure initiale depuis le plancher pour redéfinir la  
  hauteur du bas de l’ouverture.
 C. À partir de la ligne de 25 po (63,5 cm), mesurez 46 1/4 po (117,5 cm) vers le haut. À l’aide d’un  
  niveau, tracez une ligne droite entre les deux montants.
 D. Utilisez le niveau pour tracer une ligne verticale droite  
  qui relie la ligne inféri eure à la ligne supérieure, de  
  manière à former un rectangle.
 E. À l’aide d’une scie à cloison sèche, coupez le long du motif  
  ainsi tracé (14 1/4 po sur 46 1/4 po / 36,2 cm sur  
  117,5 cm) pour exposer l’espace libre entre les deux  
  montants du mur.
 F. Si vous utilisez une trousse d’éclairage   
  (VENDUE SÉPARÉMENT), arrêtez l’installation et demandez  
  à un ÉLECTRICIEN AGRÉÉ d’installer le câblage électrique de  
  l’appareil. Les instructions d’installation de la trousse  
  d’éclairage se trouvent à l’intérieur de la boîte.

 A. Localisez les trous marqués sur l’arrière de la porte (fig. 1).
 B. Glissez la section inférieure de 1 charnière de porte (Pièce D) dans la rainure de la porte,  
  et appuyez la partie en plastique de la charnière à égalité avec l’arrière de la porte.
 C. À l’aide de 2 vis à tête cylindriques étoilées (Pièce G), fixez la charnière à la porte.
 D. Suivez les mêmes étapes avec la seconde charnière.

PRÉPARER LE MUR DE L’INSTALLATION

FIXATION DES CHARNIÈRES SUR LA PORTE

25”

14 ¼”

46 ¼”

Figure 1 Figure 2
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Cabinet

Stop Guides

Door

A. Le placement du crochet est déterminée par la façon dont la porte est articulé (à gauche ou à droite). 
Gauche = charnière (voir fig. 1) Mont crochet 6 “à partir du bord supérieur et ½” d’un côté arête de la 
porte. Cela laissera suffisamment de place si vous choisissez d’installer le kit d’éclairage.  
Droit charnière = (voir fig.2) crochet Mount 2 “du bord supérieur et ½” de bord latéral de la porte.

 A. La porte de l’armoire (Pièce B) peut être fixée sur un côté ou l’autre de l’armoire (charnière gauche  
  ou droite). Placez l’armoire de repassage (Pièce A) sur son côté. Voir l’illustration ci-dessous.
 B. Placez la porte d’armoire (Pièce B) à côté de l’armoire de repassage (Pièce A) tel que montré dans  
  l’illustration ci-dessous en laissant les deux charnières entièrement ouvertes. Glissez la porte vers  
  l’armoire afin que les charnières se déploient vers l’intérieur. Notez que chaque charnière est  
  pourvue de deux petits « guides d’arrêt » (voir l’illustration ci-dessous). Les guides d’arrêt doivent  
  reposer contre le bord avant de l’armoire et empêcher la charnière de bouger davantage.
 C. Marquez l’emplacement des trous de montage de la charnière sur le cadre de l’armoire avec un  
  crayon à mine. À l’aide d’un foret de 3/32 po, percez des trous de guidage sur 1/2 po (13 mm) de  
  profondeur dans le cadre de l’armoire pour chaque trou de montage.
 D. N’INSTALLEZ PAS LA PORTE* – Une fois que l’armoire de repassage aura été fixée solidement  
  aux montants, fixez les charnières à l’armoire à l’aide de 4 vis à tête cylindriques étoilées (Pièce G).

* Ceci allège considérablement l’armoire de repassage et facilite son installation.

MONTAGE DE LA PORTE SUR L’ARMOIRE

INSTALLATION DU CROCHET POUR VÊTEMENTS

1/2”

6”

Door

1/2”

2”

Door

Figure 1 
Charnière à Gauche

Figure 2 
Charnière à Droite
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 A. Soulevez l’armoire à l’aide de vos jambes, et non pas de  
  votre dos, puis placez-la dans l’ouverture.
 B. Appuyez l’armoire de repassage (Pièce A) sur la cloison  
  sèche dans le bas de l’ouverture, puis faites-la basculer  
  en place (voir l’illustration 1).
 C. Enfoncez 1 vis à tête étoilée pour cloison sèche  
  (Pièce E) environ 1 po (2,5 cm) en dessous de la tablette  
  supérieure et 1 vis à tête étoilée pour cloison sèche  
  (Pièce E) environ 1 po (2,5 cm) en dessous de la  
  deuxième tablette. Répétez sur l’autre côté. Ceci fixe  
  l’armoire aux montants du mur (voir l’illustration 2).
 D. Une fois l’armoire fixée solidement aux montants, fixez  
  la porte en alignant les charnières sur les trous de  
  guidage et en insérant 4 vis à tête étoilée pour cloison  
  sèche (Pièce G).

 A. Pour installer la housse/le coussin, tirez la planche en position.  
 B. Placez la pochette effilée sur la pointe de la planche et tirez pour mettre la housse en place.  
 C. Terminez l’installation en insérant l’autre extrémité par-dessus l’autre bout de la planche. 

REMARQUE :
Une fois la housse en place, la rotation peut être difficile. À l’usure, la housse s’ajustera à la surface de la 
planche, ce qui rendra la planche plus facile à tourner.

Cette housse est construite en une seule pièce et contient un coussin en fibre épaisse, des attaches en corde 
élastique, et une pochette effilée qui facilite l’installation et permet un ajustement parfait. La housse pos-
sède également un revêtement antitaches et antibrûlures NANOMAX® inoffensif pour l’environnement de 
Household Essentials™, agréé par Cradle-to-Cradle.

INSTALLATION DE LA PLANCHE À REPASSER STOWAWAY®

INSTALLATION DE LA HOUSSE

l’illustration 1

l’illustration 2
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 A. Votre planche se soulève avec un simple mouvement de Soulèvement – Guidage – Glissement.  
 B. Soulevez légèrement la pointe de la planche, puis soulevez la partie arrière en position  
  (voir l’illustration ci-dessous) 
 C. Répétez pour abaisser la planche. D. La planche doit se trouver en position inférieure pour  
  être rangée et pour fermer l’armoire.

 A. Si la planche à repasser ne glisse pas librement vers le haut et vers le bas, vous pouvez utiliser le  
  la cire ou un pain de savon sur les fentes de glissement, derrière la tubulure métallique.

 B. Si vous avez des questions appelez le service clientèle: 1.800.922.5524/314.428.5657

AJUSTEMENT DE LA HAUTEUR

DÉPANNAGE
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